

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DAVID SCOTT, JEREMY CERDA, OSMAN AK,
MERUDH PATEL, GREGORY HARDY, and
LARRY WILLIAMS, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FORMER WARDEN HERMAN E. QUAY,
FACILITIES MANAGER JOHN MAFFEO, and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 19-cv-1075

(Brodie, J.)
(Gold, M.J.)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

RICHARD P. DONOGHUE
United States Attorney
Eastern District of New York
271-A Cadman Plaza East, 7th floor
Brooklyn, New York 11201

May 8, 2020

Seth D. Eichenholtz
Sean P. Greene
Shana C. Priore
Kathleen A. Mahoney
Assistant United States Attorneys
(Of Counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. *Abbasi* Places the *Bivens* Remedy Outside the Reach of Plaintiffs’
 Claims 2

 B. The FTCA, Combined with Other Alternative Processes, Precludes
 a *Bivens* Remedy 6

 C. Other Special Factors Counsel Hesitation 10

 D. Plaintiffs’ Claims against the United States Were Brought in
 Clear Violation of the FTCA’s Jurisdictional Exhaustion
 Requirements 13

 E. The DFE Bars Plaintiffs’ FTCA Claims, and Plaintiffs
 Cannot Evade Dismissal Merely by Casting All Conduct at
 Issue as “Carelessness” 14

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Arar v. Ashcroft, 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 3

Attkisson v. Holder, No. 1:17-CV-364, 2017 WL 5013230 (E.D. Va. Nov. 1, 2017)..... 12

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) 4

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 1

Buenrostro v. Fajardo, 770 F. App’x 807 (9th Cir. 2019) 9

Buenrostro v. Fajardo, No. 1:14-cv-00075, 2017 WL 6033469 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2017)..... 12

Butler v. Hesch, No. 1:16-cv-1540 (MAD/CFH),
2020 WL 1332476 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2020) 7

Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980) *passim*

Cooke v. United States, 918 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2019) 13

Cope v. Scott, 45 F.3d 445 (D.C.Cir.1995)..... 17

Corley v. United States Dep’t of Justice, No. 14-CV-925,
2016 WL 11395009 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2016) 14

Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... 2,7, 9

Cuoco v. Moritsugu, 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 4

Darnell v. Pineiro, 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) 3

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979) 1

Dep’t of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc., 525 U.S. 255, (1999)..... 13

Diaz v. Mercurio, No. 19 Civ. 1319,
2020 WL 1082482 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2020) 7

Dixon v. Von Blackensee, No. 17 Civ. 7359,
2019 WL 2433597 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2019) 7

Duplan v. Harper, 188 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 13

Fernandini v. United States, No. 15-CV-3843 (GHW) (KNF),
2019 WL 2493758 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2019)..... 5, 6

United States v. Gaubert, 499 U.S. 315 (1991) 18

Gonzalez v. Hasty, 269 F. Supp. 3d 45 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 3, 5, 6, 9

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... 12

Hall v. Oliver, No. 15-CV-01949, 2017 WL 3723250 (D. Colo. Aug. 29, 2017)..... 13, 14

Hernandez v. Mesa, 140 S.Ct. 735 (2020)..... 12

Hoffenberg v. Provost, 154 F. App’x. 307 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 13

Hogan v. Russ, 890 F. Supp. 146 (N.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 15

Hsieh v. Consolidated Eng. Servs., Inc., 698 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2010) 17

Jiminez v. United States, No. 11-CV-4593,
2013 WL 1455267 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2013) 15, 16, 18

Krieg v. Steele, 599 F. App’x 231 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 11

Liff v. Office of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
881 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 8

Loughlin v. United States, 393 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 17

Martinez v. D’Agata, No. 16 CV 44 (VB),
2019 WL 6895436 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) 7

Milano v. Freed, 64 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 15

Minneci v. Pollard, 565 U.S. 118 (2012)..... 7

Ochoa v. Bratton, No. 16-CV-2852,
2017 WL 5900552 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2017)..... 12

Ojo v. United States, 364 F. Supp. 3d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 5

Ojo v. United States, No. 16-CV-4112,
2019 WL 3852391 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2019)..... 4, 8, 9

Rivera v. Samilo, 370 F. Supp. 3d 362 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 2, 8

Rudd v. Polsner, 229 F.3d 1153 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 11

Sanford v. Bruno, No. 17-cv-5132,
2018 WL 2198759 (E.D.N.Y. May 14, 2018) 8

Schweiker v. Chilicky, 487 U.S. 412 (1988) 9

Sellers v. United States, 792 F. App’x 495 (9th Cir. 2020) 17

Sitts v. United States, 811 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1986) 15

Smith v. Washington Metro. Area Tr. Auth., 290 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 17

Sosa v. Bustos, No. 17 Civ. 417 (ER),
2020 WL 1940550 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2020)..... 7

Spotts v. United States, 613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010) 18

Turkmen v. Ashcroft, No. 02-cv-2307,
2018 WL 4026734 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2018)..... 5, 10

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 12

United States ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc., 899 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 13

Vega v. United States, 881 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 9

White v. Hess, No. 14-CV-03339,
2020 WL 1536379 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020)..... 4, 5

Widi v. Hudson, No. 9:16-CV-1042 (FJS/DJS),
2019 WL 3491250 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2019) 9

Wilkie v. Robbins, 551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 7

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... *passim*

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 4042(a)(2)..... 18

18 U.S.C. §§ 3621..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) 8

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) 13

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1) 8

28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b) 1

34 U.S.C. §§ 30301-09 11

42 U.S.C. § 1983 10

42 U.S.C. § 1997e 10

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 542.14(a) 10
